## **UNITED STATES** ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

## **BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

In the ADR Matter of Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc.,1	) ) ) Docket No. CWA-02-2010-346	E ARING	A II: 58	NCY-REG.11
Respondent	) )			

## ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION REQUESTING SECOND EXTENSION OF **ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS**

The Alternative Dispute Resolution ("ADR") process currently expires February 2, 2011. By a joint motion, dated January 27, 2011, the parties represented that they are in serious negotiations to settle this proceeding. Specifically, the parties indicate that a conceptual supplemental environmental project ("SEP") has been presented and preliminarily endorsed, and that the cash component of the settlement will be negotiated upon further definition of the SEP. The parties have requested a 30-day extension of the ADR process to reach settlement. Good cause having been shown, the motion is granted and the ADR process in this matter is extended to and including March 4, 2011.

Dated this 31 at day of January, 2011

Spencer T. Nissen

Administrative Law Judge

So Ordered.

Susan L. Biro

Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: January 31, 2011

Washington, D.C.

Effective September 10, 2007, Respondent's name changed from "BFI of Ponce, Inc." to "Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc."

In the ADR Matter of *Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc.*, Respondent. Docket No. CWA-02-2010-3462

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order Granting Joint Motion for Extension of Alternative Dispute Resolution Process, dated January 31, 2011, was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees listed below.

Knolyn Iones Legal Staff Assistant

Original and One Copy by Pouch Mail to:

Karen Maples Regional Hearing Clerk US EPA, Region II 290 Broadway, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10007-1866

One Copy by Pouch Mail to:

Silvia Carreno, Esq. Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region II, Caribbean Field Div. Centro Europa Building, Ste. 417 1492 Ponce de Leon Avenue San Juan, PR 00907

One Copy by Regular Mail to:

Eduardo Negron Navas, Esq. Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez, PSC P.O. Box 363507 San Juan, PR 00936-3507